

12-1460

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DANIEL T. WARREN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, individually, and as trustee of the goods, credits and chattels of the federally recognized Indian nations and tribes situated in the State of New York, LYNN SCARLETT, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior, JAMES CASON, in his official capacity as the Acting Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, PHILIP N. HOGEN, in his capacity as Chairman of the National Indian Gaming Commission, NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION, GEORGE E. PATAKI, as Governor of the State of New York, CHERYL RITCKO-BULEY, as Chairwoman, of the New York State Racing and Wagering Board, DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Civ. No. 06-226 (Hon. William M. Skretny)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

GINA L. ALLERY
ALLEN M. BRABENDER
Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 7415 (Ben Franklin Station)
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 514-5316

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	3
A. The Seneca Nation Land Claims Settlement Act.....	3
B. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	4
1. <i>Class III Gaming</i>	6
2. <i>Class III Compacts</i>	6
3. <i>Gaming Ordinances</i>	7
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
A. The Tribal-State Compact	8
B. The Gaming Ordinance	9
C. The Buffalo Parcel	10
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. WARREN LACKS STANDING	17
A. Warren failed to properly allege that he would suffer a “concrete and particularized” injury-in-fact	18

1.	<i>Warren’s generalized concerns with blight, crime, traffic, and other unspecified consequences do not establish that he personally will suffer harm</i>	19
2.	<i>Warren’s generalized concern over the alleged commandeering of state officers does not establish that he personally will suffer harm.....</i>	21
B.	Warren lacks standing because he cannot show any injury that he will suffer is caused by the federal defendants’ challenged actions.....	23
C.	Warren lacks standing because he cannot show his lawsuit redress his alleged injuries	25
II.	EVEN IF WARREN HAS STANDING, THE COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE TENTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO IGRA.....	28
III.	EVEN IF WARREN HAS STANDING, THE COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CHALLENGE TO SECRETARIAL INACTION	30
IV.	EVEN IF WARREN HAS STANDING, THE COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CHALLENGE TO NIGC’S APPROVAL.....	31
V.	EVEN IF WARREN HAS STANDING, THE COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO ADD THE SENECA NATION AS A DEFENDANT	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bond v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2,355 (2011) 21-22

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202 (1987) 4, 29

Carver v. City of N.Y.,
621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 17

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Hogen,
2008 WL 2746566, 17 (W.D. N.Y. 2008) 1

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Hogen,
704 F. Supp. 2d 269 (W.D. N.Y. 2010)..... 12,13,31

Garcia v. Akwesasne Housing Auth.,
268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 33

*Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Attorney
for the W. Dist. of Mich.*, 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004) 4

Hartman v. Kickapoo Tribe Gaming Com'n,
319 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) 33

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 25-26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) passim

New York Coastal P'Ship v. DOI,
341 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 28

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 28

Sac & Fox Nation v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) 33

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 18-19

Seminole Tribe v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 29

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 25

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church
& State*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 22

Vt. Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 18

Warren. See New York Coastal Partnership v. DOI,
341 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 28

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 19

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 20

Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Arizona,
796 F. Supp. 1292 (D. Az. 1992) 29,30

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 551 27,33

Seneca Nation Land Claims Settlement Act

25 U.S.C. §§ 1774 1,3,4,10

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act

25 U.S.C. § 2701(3)..... 4

25 U.S.C. § 2702 4

25 U.S.C. § 2702(3)..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 2703(5)..... 5,6

25 U.S.C. § 2703(8)..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)..... 6,32

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1) 7,9,11

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(2) 7,8,12,32

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3) 6,7,8,29

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7) 30

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8) 7,8,23,27,30

25 U.S.C. § 2710(e) 7

25 U.S.C. § 2713(b)(1) 26

25 U.S.C. § 2719 5-6

28 U.S.C. § 1360..... 4

Treaties:

Treaty of Fort Stanwix, 7 Stat. 15 (1784)..... 34
Treaty of Fort Harmar, 7 Stat. 33 (1789) 34
Treaty of Canadaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (1794) 34

Rules and Regulations:

25 C.F.R. § 83.3(a) 34
25 C.F.R. § 502.4..... 6
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) 1

Federal Register:

43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978)..... 34
44 Fed. Reg. 7,235 (Jan. 31, 1979) 34
67 Fed. Reg. 72968 (Dec. 9, 2002) 9,10,23
68 Fed. Reg. 70,048 (Dec. 16, 2003) 10
74 Fed. Reg. 29,711 (June 23, 2009) 31

Legislative History:

H. Rep. No. 101-832 (1990) 3
S. Rep. No. 101-511 (1990) 3
